
FINANCE COMMITTEE

AGENDA

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Committee Members: Beaty, Thomas, McDevitt, Merlino, Braymer, Diamond and Bruno - Chair of the Board shall serves an

Ex-Officio member when needed in accordance with Section C(4) of the Rules of the Board

I. Committee meeting called to order by Chairman.

II. Motion to approve minutes of prior Committee meetings.

III. Action Agenda

1) Request for transfers of funds as attached for Committee approval.

2) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Administrator (Ryan Moore, County Administrator):

A) Journal Report of transfers approved by the County Administrator staff for August 2021.

B) Review of 2022 Budget request.

C) Request to appropriate $224,565 from Budget Code A 909.00, General Fund Unappropriated Surplus Fund, $22,600 from

D.909.00, County Road Fund Balance, and $170 from Budget Code DM 909.00, Road Machinery Fund Balance, to cover

the equipment needs of various departments.

D) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $24,750 to recognize revenue associated with equipment purchase. 

E) Executive session to provide an update on the filling of the County Attorney position.

3) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Treasurer (Mike Swan, County Treasurer):

Review of 2022 Budget request.

 

4) Referrals from the County Facilities Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Magowan):

Airport (Robin Mapp, Airport Manager) -

A) Request to increase Capital Project H403, Rehab Airfield Taxiway Lighting, in the amount of $262,968.

B) Request to appropriate funds in the amount of $13,149 from Budget Code A.892.00, Reserve, Airport Repair and Projects,

to Budget Code A 9950 910, Transfer, Capital Project, to cover the local match of FAA and NYS DOT grants. Note: This

request did not go before the Committee for approval. 

5) Referral from the Economic Growth & Development Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Hogan):

Employment & Training Administration (Liza Ochsendorf, Director) -

A) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $673,566 to reflect receipt of Federal Workforce Investment and

Opportunity Act funds for Program year 2021.

Planning & Community Development (Wayne LaMothe, County Planner) -

B) Request to establish CD77, Countryside CARES Act, in the amount of $810,932 for the purpose of undertaking repairs and

upgrades to Countryside Adult Home.  

6) Referral from the Health Services Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Frasier):

Mental Health (Rob York, Director, Office of Community Services) -

A) Request to authorize the appropriation of funds in the amount of $110,000 from the General Fund Unappropriated Surplus

to Budget Code A.4390 435, Psychiatric Exp./Criminal, Medical Fees, to cover the cost of mandated chargeback expenses

for court-ordered NSY CPL 730 competency examinations and restoration for the remainder of 2021.

Public Health (Ginelle Jones, Director, Public Health/Patient Services) -

B) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $225 to reflect receipt of donations provided to the Homecare

Division.

      

7) Referral from the Human Services Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Driscoll):

Department of Social Services (Christian Hanchett, Commissioner) - 

A) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $10,894 to increase expenses and revenue to reflect receipt of an

allocation received by NYS OCFS (New York Office of Children & Family) for the Adult Protective Services grant.

B) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $25,000 to increase expenses and revenue to reflect receipt of TANF

(Temporary Assistance for  Needy Families) from NYS OCFS for non-residential domestic violence services for 2021-2022.

Continued
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8) Referrals from the Public Works Committee (Chaired by Supervisor Conover):

DPW (Kevin Hajos, Superintendent of Public Works) -

A) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $1,742.50 to reflect receipt of insurance recovery payment for
guardrail repairs.

B) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $138.10 to reflect receipt of insurance recovery payment for
guardrail repairs.

C) Request to increase Capital Project H384, CR 11 over Finkle Brook Culvert, in the Town of Bolton in the amount of
$257,532.66.

9) Finance Committee action is required on the following item(s) approved by the Personnel, Administration & Higher Education

Committee - Agenda Items 3A and 3B.

3) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the Director of Information Technology (Michael Colvin, Director):

A) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $5,000 to adjust for increased expenses in telephone service.

B) Request to appropriate funds in the amount of $17,000 from the Budget Code A.895, Computer Reserve Fund, to
Budget Code A.1435 220.0, Human Resources, Office Equipment-Reserve, to purchase time clocks.

           

IV. Pending Items: 

1) County Treasurer requested re-introduction of prior request to remove the Payroll Supervisor and Payroll Technician

positions from the CSEA (Civil Service Employees Association) Union and the associated requests for salary adjustments

which were tabled at the June 6, 2019 Personnel & Higher Education Committee. (04.01.21) Update: As Personnel

Committee requested County Treasurer reach out to CSEA for approval - this item to remain pending until Personnel takes

action. (06.29.21) 

V. Privilege of the Floor/Public Comment

VI. Motion to adjourn
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TO:

FROM:

SIGNED: DATE: 9/21/2021

FROM CODE TITLE TITLE AMOUNT      Towns

D.5112.8233 860 Co Roads, 2015 CR#66 Country Club Rd D.9950 910 Co Roads, Transfer - Capital Projects 5.80$                 Queensbury

D.5112.8254 280 Co Roads, 2016 CR#10 Schroon River Rd D.9950 910 Co Roads, Transfer - Capital Projects 70,248.04$        Warrensburg

D.5112.8276 280 Co Roads, 2018 CR#78 13th Lake Road D.9950 910 Co Roads, Transfer - Capital Projects 635.75$             Johnsburg

D.5112.8307 280 Co Roads, 2020 CR#27 Federal Hill Road D.9950 910 Co Roads, Transfer - Capital Projects 8,679.92$          Bolton

D.5112.8308 280 Co Roads, 2020 CR#41 Federal Hill Road D.9950 910 Co Roads, Transfer - Capital Projects 34,207.77$        Bolton

D.5112.8309 280 Co Roads, 2020 CR#41 North Bolton Rd D.9950 910 Co Roads, Transfer - Capital Projects 54,159.12$        Bolton

D.5112.8310 280 Co Road, 2020 CR11b Valley Woods Rd D.9950 910 Co Roads, Transfer - Capital Projects 7,130.48$          Bolton

D.5112.8315 280 Co Road, 2020 CR#4 Mountain Road D.9950 910 Co Roads, Transfer - Capital Projects 26,247.70$        Thurman

D.5112.8316 280 Co Roads, 2020 CR#57 South Johnsburg D.9950 910 Co Roads, Transfer - Capital Projects 17,955.77$        Thurman

219,270.35$      

 

FROM CODE TITLE TITLE AMOUNT

A.1990 439 Contingent Fund

Please state reason for transfer request:

Cover Over Runs

TO CODE

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMANDA ALLEN, CLERK, WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Name of Department

TO CODE
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 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO.  20 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 

*Please List All Other Requests Not Covered by Previous Resolution Request Forms Here.  
Please attach any backup information available and be as detailed as possible. 

 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  County Facilities - Airport  
 
DATE:  9/21/2021 
 
 

(a) Purpose of Request:  To appropriate funds in the amount of $13,149 from Reserve 
A.892.00 to Budget Code A.9950 910, Transfer-Capital Project 

 
 

 
 
 

(b) Details:  funds will be used to increase Capital Project H403, Rehab Airfield Taxiway 
Lighting Systems, in the amount of $13,149 to cover local match of FAA and 
NYSDOT Grants. 

 
 
 

(c) Previous Resolution Number:        
 
 
 

(d) Where are the Funds (if required)? List Budget Code, Object Code, Full Title* and 
Amount:  Reserve, Airport Repair & Projects, A 892.00 $13,149.00  

 
 
Sample: A.8021 470 Planning & Community Development – Contract 

 
 * as listed in budget and LOGOS 
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 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO. 7 
 

Request to Amend County Budget* 
 

*If this is the result of a grant award, also complete and submit Form No. 5 or 6 
 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  Employment and Training Administration  
 
DATE:  September 20, 2021 
 
 (a) Purpose of Amendment:  Amend Employment & Training budget to include the 

Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act (WIOA) federal grant allocation for 
Program Year 2021 which runs through June 30, 2022.  

 
 
 (b) Appropriation Code, Object Code, Full Title and Amount:   

Appropriation codes:   
 
WIOA Adult                          40 6293 0300               $219,242.75 
 
WIOA Dislocated Worker     40 6293 0305               $161,327.08 
 
WIOA Youth                         40 6293 0310                $225,528.73 
 
WIOA Administrative           40 6293 0313                  $67,467.25 

 
 

Object codes are on attached budget 
 

Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act (WIOA)   $673,566.00  
 
 
 (c) Revenue Code (with title), and Amount:  4791           $673,566.00  
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REQUEST TO AMEND COUNTY BUDGET - ATTACHMENT
 

REVENUES 783,147.81$      

40.6293.0300 4791 * Program Year 2019 WIOA Title - Program - Adult   2021 WIOA Title- Program- Adult $219,242.75
40.6293.0305 4791 * Program Year 2019 WIOA Title - Program - Dislocated Worker2021 WIOA Title Program- Dislocated WorkerTitle- Program- Dislocated Worker $161,327.08
40.6293.0310 4791 * Program Year 2019 WIOA Title - Program - Youth2021 WIOA Title Program- Youth $225,528.73
40.6293.0313 4791 * Program Year 2019 WIOA Title - Program - Admin2021 WIOA Title Program- Admin $67,467.25
40.6326 4791 * Program Year 2019 TANF2021 TANF $109,582.00

Program Year 2019 WIOA Title - Program - Adult2021 WIOA Title- Program- Adult $219,242.75

40.6293.0300 110 Salary - Regular $103,763.92
40.6293.0300 411 Rent-Building/Property $17,764.25
40.6293.0300 423 Telephone 1,665.78$      
40.6293.0300 428 Data Processing & Internet Fees $1,332.63
40.6293.0300 433 Training - Client $26,500.00
40.6293.0300.220 Office equipment 3,500.00$      
40.6293.0300.260 Other equipment 166.58$         
40.6293.0300.410 Supplies $1,651.67
40.6293.0300.421 Equipment rental 79.96$           
40.6293.0300.424 Postage 133.26$         
40.6293.0300.426 Subscriptions 399.79$         
40.6293.0300.427 Memberships & dues 249.87$         
40.6293.0300.434 Allowances $5,286.87
40.6293.0300.439 Misc fees & expenses 999.47$         
40.6293.0300.444 Travel/education/conference 932.84$         
40.6293.0300.810 Retirement 7,753.46$      
40.6293.0300.830 Social Security $6,433.36
40.6293.0300.831 Medicare contribution $1,504.58
40.6293.0300.850 Unemployment insurance $1,566.38
40.6293.0300.855 Disability $13.24
40.6293.0300.860 Hospitalization $25,448.54
40.6293.0300.865 Dental 511.13$         
40.6293.0300 840 Worker's Compensation 3,086.15$      
40.6293.0300 861 Retiree Hospitalization 10,501.63$    

Program Year 2019 WIOA Title - Program - Dislocated Worker2021 WIOA Title- Program- Dislocated Worker 161,327.08$      

40.6293.0305.110 Salary-Regular $74,838.30
40.6293.0305.220 Office equipment 3,500.00$      
40.6293.0305.260 Other equipment 500.75$         
40.6293.0305.410 Supplies 2,394.30$      
40.6293.0305.411 Rent-Building/property 11,921.20$    
40.6293.0305.421 Equipment rental 153.66$         
40.6293.0305.423 Telephone 1,117.87$      
40.6293.0305.424 Postage 89.43$           
40.6293.0305.426 Subscriptions 268.29$         
40.6293.0305.427 Memberships & dues 295.68$         
40.6293.0305.428 Data processing & internet fees 894.30$         
40.6293.0305.434 Allowances 2,713.13$      
40.6293.0305.439 Misc fees & expenses 690.72$         
40.6293.0305 433 Training - Client $23,500
40.6293.0305.444 Travel/Education/Conference 655.00$         
40.6293.0305 810 Retirement 9,778.16$      
40.6293.0305.830 Social Security 5,639.97$      
40.6293.0305.831 Medicare contribution 1,145.06$      
40.6293.0305 840 Worker's Compensation 1,583.76$      
40.6293.0305.850 Unemployment Insurance 1,609.98$      
40.6293.0305.855 Disability 6.79$             
40.6293.0305 860 Hospitalization 11,316.00$    
40.6293.0305 861 Retiree Hospitalization 5,389.27$      
40.6293.0305.865 Dental 262.30$         

Program Year 2019 WIOA Title - Program - Youth2021 WIOA Title- Program-Dislocated WorkerTitle Program- Youth $225,528.73

40.6293.0310 110 Salaries - Regular 78,023.85$    
40.6293.0310 130 Salaries - Part Time 51,000.00$    
40.6293.0310.220 Office equipment 1,551.37$      
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40.6293.0310.260 Other equipment 167.28$         
40.6293.0310.410 Supplies 1,338.25$      
40.6293.0310 411 Rent - Building/Property 17,839.23$    
40.6293.0310.421 Equipment rental 80.30$           
40.6293.0310.423 Telephone 1,672.81$      
40.6293.0310.424 Postage 133.83$         
40.6293.0310.426 Subscriptions 401.48$         
40.6293.0310.427 Memberships & dues 250.92$         
40.6293.0310.428 Data processing & internet fees 1,338.25$      
40.6293.0310.439 Misc fees & expenses 1,003.69$      
40.6293.0310.444 Travel/education/conference 1,236.78$      
40.6293.0310.470 Contract 15,936.00$    
40.6293.0310.810 Retirement 6,196.32$      
40.6293.0310.830 Social Security 7,999.48$      
40.6293.0310.831 Medicare 1,870.85$      
40.6293.0310 840 Worker's Compensation 2,479.47$      
40.6293.0310.850 Unemployment insurance 1,190.01$      
40.6293.0310.855 Disability 10.64$           
40.6293.0310.860 Hospitalization 25,448.54$    
40.6293.0310.861 Retirees hospitalization 8,437.21$      
40.6293.0310.865 Dental 410.65$         

Program Year 2019 WIOA Title - Program - Admin2021 WIOA Title Program- Admin $67,467.25

40.6293.0313 110 Salaries - Regular 33,997.71$    
40.6293.0313.220 Office equipment 1,000.00$      
40.6293.0313.260 Other equipment 133.65$         
40.6293.0313.410 Supplies 434.82$         
40.6293.0313.411 Rent-Building/Property 5,796.32$      
40.6293.0313.421 Equipment rental 26.08$           
40.6293.0313.423 Telephone 543.54$         
40.6293.0313.424 Postage 43.48$           
40.6293.0313.426 Subscriptions 130.44$         
40.6293.0313.427 Memberships & dues 81.53$           
40.6293.0313.428 Data processing & internet fees 434.82$         
40.6293.0313 439 Misc Fee & Expenses 326.12$         
40.6293.0313 444 Travel/Education/Conference 304.38$         
40.6293.0313.810 Retirement 10,778.16$    
40.6293.0313.830 Social Security 3,514.86$      
40.6293.0313.831 Medicare contribution 492.97$         
40.6293.0313 840 Worker's Compensation 1,032.72$      
40.6293.0313.850 Unemployment Insurance 640.67$         
40.6293.0313.855 Disability 4.43$             
40.6293.0313 861 Hospitalization 4,290.53$      
40.6293.0313 860 Retiree Hospitalization 3,514.18$      
40.6293.0313.865 Dental 171.04$         

Program Year 2019 TANF2021 TANF $109,582.00

40.6326 110 Salaries 20,000.00$    
40.6326 130 Salaries - Part Time 50,000.00$    
40.6326 410 Supplies 2,500.00$      
40.6326 470 Contract 15,078.00$    
40.6326 810 Retirement 8,778.16$      
40.6326 830 Social Security 5,340.00$      
40.6326 831 Medicare Contribution 1,015.00$      
40.6326 840 Worker's Compensation 464.98$         
40.6326 850 Unemployment Insurance 453.82$         
40.6326 855 Disability 1.99$             
40.6326 860 Hospitalization 4,290.53$      
40.6326 861 Retiree Hospitalization 1,582.26$      
40.6326 865 Dental Insurance 77.01$           

                                 *   Includes transfer of $5919.09 to TANF from Youth                                                                            
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PERSONNEL, ADMINISTRATION & HIGHER EDUCATION COMMITTEE

AGENDA

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Committee Members: Braymer, Geraghty, Driscoll, Conover and Magowan - Chair of the Board shall serve as an Ex-
Officio member when needed in accordance with Section C(4) of the Rules of the Board

I. Committee meeting called to order by Chair.
II. Motion to approve minutes of prior Committee meetings.

III. Action Agenda 

1) SUNY Adirondack representatives to provide an update on the College.

2) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the Human Resources Director (Jackie Figueroa, Director):
A) Review of report on tracking of vacancies filled.
B) Update on terminations and exit interviews. 
C) Review of 2022 Budget request. 
D) Discussion regarding whether to replace the inoperable Novatime clocks with new ones at a cost of $3,300 per clock,

when they were only $1,200 in 2019 or move forward with alternative solutions provided by the Director of
Information Technology. 

E) Determination regarding whether to continue to waive the copay for both telehealth services and COVID-19 testing
for the 2021-2022 benefit plan year, or revert back to member cost share ($25 copay/deductible then $25 copay, same
as Personal Care Physician copay).

3) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the Director of Information Technology (Michael Colvin, Director):
A) Request to amend the County Budget in the amount of $5,000 to adjust for increased expenses in telephone service.
B) Request to appropriate funds in the amount of $17,000 from the Budget Code A.895, Computer Reserve Fund, to

Budget Code A.1435 220.1, Human Resources, Office Equipment-Reserve, to purchase time clocks.
C) Review of 2022 Budget request. 

4) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Attorney (Robert Terwilliger, Acting County Attorney):
A) Litigation update - Executive Session. 
B) Request to authorize the County Attorney and Napoli Shkolnik, PLLC to execute any documents associated with

accepting settlement with the three largest prescription drug distributors. 
C) Review of 2022 Budget request. 

5) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the Clerk of the Board (Amanda Allen, Clerk):
A) Resolution Tracking Report.
B) Review of 2022 Budget request. 

6) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Auditor (Carla Curren, Auditor):
Review of 2022 Budget request.

7) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the Personnel Officer (Patricia Nenninger, Personnel Officer):
A) Request to fill the vacant position of Civil Service Assistant, Annual Salary $38,809, due to resignation.
B) Review of 2022 Budget request. 

8) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Administrator (Ryan Moore, County Administrator):
A) Executive session to provide an update on the filling of the County Attorney position.
B) Discussion of new Local Law to reapportion the weighted vote of the members of the Board of Supervisors pursuant

to the 2020 Census.” 

Continued
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IV. Pending Items:
Personnel & Administration - 
1. County Treasurer requested to remove the Payroll Supervisor and Payroll Technician from the CSEA Union, and

increase salaries for both positions. Update: Committee revisited request and asked County Treasurer to make this
request to the CSEA negotiating team to consider re-presenting to the CSEA for their approval. (06.29.21) 

2. Committee considered County Treasurer’s suggestion for awarding additional vacation days to employees who worked
on-site when County Buildings were closed due to the Coronavirus Pandemic; it was the consensus of the Committee
for the County Administrator to work on a plan to award additional compensatory vacation days and present same at
a future Committee meeting. (07.29.21) 

Higher Education - None. 

V. Positions authorized for filling by Standing Committees since last meeting:

Buildings and
Grounds

- Cleaner #2, Grade 2, Base Annual Salary $28,982, due to termination.

C o u n t r y s i d e
Adult Home

- Institutional Aide PT #18, Grade 3, Base Annual Salary $29,603, due to promotion. 

District
Attorney

- Legal Clerk #5, Grade 5, Base Annual Salary $32,237, due to resignation.

Office for the
Aging

- Meal Site Cook #7, Grade 2, Base Annual Salary $18,113 (25hr/week), due to resignation.

Public Health - Senior Account Clerk #2, Grade 7, Base Annual Salary $35,491, due to resignation.

Sheriff - Patrol Officer #TBD, Annual Salary $44,735, due to promotion.

Social Services - Caseworker #35, Grade 16, Base Annual Salary $45,831, due to resignation.

VI. Privilege of the Floor/Public Comment

VII. Motion to adjourn
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